Test Laboratory:
Borsigstr. 11
Germany
7Layers AG
40880 Ratingen
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test GSM and WLAN tranceivers
Type Designation: FYY04 (F74)
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Mobile phone
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage level: 3.8 V
General product description:
WLAN Transceiver operating in the 2.4 GHz ISM band using Direct Sequence Spread
Spectrum (DSSS) Modulation. The EUT supports the modes 802.11b (maximum data rate
11 Mbps), 802.11g (maximum data rate 54 Mbps) and 802.11n (maximum data rate =
two times 54 Mbps = 108 Mbps distributed on two transmit antennas)
WLAN 5 GHz high performance RLAN equipment that is intended to operate in the
frequency ranges 5 150 MHz to 5 350 MHz and 5 725 MHz to 5 825 MHz. The EUT
supports the modes 802.11a (maximum data rate 54 Mbps) and 802.11n (maximum
data rate = two times 54 Mbps = 108 Mbps distributed on two transmit antennas)
The OUT can also operate in the licensed cellular frequency bands 850, 900, 1800, 1900,
2100 MHz, using different technologies like GSM, CDMA2000, WCDMA.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
DC power / System Port
Temporary antenna port
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Test report Reference: ODE_MJP_KYOCE_1205_FCCf Page 7 of 22
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
DE050f01)
Mobile
Phone
FYY04 (F74) SKYIQ0000
00
1.0 000.1.0032 2012-02-15
Remark: EUT A is equipped with an integral antennas (gain = -1/0/1 dBi).
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial no. HW Status SW Status FCC ID
AE 1 AC/DC
converter
ACDC05100 - - - –
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests